505067842 08/28/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5114598

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RODNEY DALE FLECK	01/17/2018
RUSSELL J. STEEL	01/12/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEGASTIR TECHNOLOGIES LLC	
Street Address:	1952 IRONTON BLVD	
City:	PROVO	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84606	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16115195

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)532-7543

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-532-1500 Email: patent@rqn.com

Correspondent Name: RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER - SCHLUMBERGER

Address Line 1: 36 SOUTH STATE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IS17.0967-US-NP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL N. TAYLOR	
SIGNATURE:	/Paul N. Taylor, Reg.# 57271/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=IS17-0967-US-PSP_2018-08-28_Assignment#page1.tif source=IS17-0967-US-PSP_2018-08-28_Assignment#page2.tif source=IS17-0967-US-PSP_2018-08-28_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505067842 REEL: 046729 FRAME: 0691

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned individual(s) (referred to herein as the "INVENTOR(S)") hereby assign, transfer and set over to:

MegaStir Technologies LLC

Having the following address:

1952 Ironton Blvd Provo, Utah 84606

(Referred to herein as "COMPANY"), its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest, worldwide, in and to the invention known by the following title:

DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR INCREASED WEAR RESISTANCE DURING LOW TEMPERATURE FRICTION STIR PROCESSING

for which the undersigned is/are going to file or has/have filed an application for patent in the United States of America, together with said patent application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, and all United States Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority, which may be granted therefor. Such interest represents the entire ownership of said applications and Letters Patent when granted and is to be owned by COMPANY, its successors, and assigns, or their legal representatives, for the full and entire term for which such Letters Patent may be granted or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by the INVENTOR(S) if this assignment had not been made.

In addition, the undersigned INVENTOR(S) each hereby agrees:

- 1. To sign and execute any further documents which may be necessary or desirable, lawful, and proper in connection with the prosecution of all applications for patent(s) on the INVENTION in the United States Patent and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including without limitation said application and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, amendments thereof, and all interference proceedings associated therewith, or otherwise necessary or desirable to secure the title thereto to COMPANY;
- To execute all papers and documents and to perform all lawful acts which may be necessary in connection with claims to priority or otherwise under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties or agreements;
- To perform all lawful affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain the grant of a valid and enforceable patent to COMPANY;

The undersigned INVENTOR(S) each hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States to issue any and all Letters Patent resulting from said application, including without limitation any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or re-examination thereof to COMPANY.

The undersigned INVENTOR(S) each hereby grants to COMPANY the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document.

Assignment - Worldwide
Attorney Docket No. IS17.0967-US-PSP

Page 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by the undersigned individual on the date appearing by such individual's signature:

Inventor Signature:

Print or Type Name:

Refiney Dale Fleck

State of: Whih

County of: Whah

Before me personally appeared Rodney Dale Fleck, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represented that be/she is authorized to execute this Assignment.

SHARMAE W GILGEN Notary Public, State of Utah Commission # 695282 My Commission Expires On May 13, 2021

> When this Assignment is <u>not</u> filed concurrently with the patent application, the following identifying information may be added after execution:

> > U.S. Application Serial No.: 62/552,769 Filing Date: August 31, 2017

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by the undersigned individual on the date appearing by such individual's signature:

Inventor Signature:

Print or Type Name:

Notary Public

State of: With

County of: 74ph

Before me personally appeared Russell J. Steel, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represented that he/she is authorized to execute this Assignment.

Notary Public My Commission expires: 13,201



SHARMAE W GILGEN otary Public, State of Utah Commission #695282 My Commission Expires On May 13, 2021

When this Assignment is not filed concurrently with the patent application, the following identifying information may be added after execution:

> U.S. Application Serial No.: 62/552,769 Filing Date: August 31, 2017

Assignment - Worldwide Attorney Docket No. IS17.0967-US-PSP

RECORDED: 08/28/2018

Page 3